BEFORE THE [LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER
CITY OF WATERLOQO, ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MATTER OF
LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 20
ISSUED TO

RRR BAR, LLC D/B/A
UNCLE JOHN’S RRR BAR

STIPULATED FINDINGS QF FACT AND AGREED ORDER

This Stipulated Findings of Fact and Agreed Order is made and entered into this 29th day
of June, 2022, between Clyde Heller, Local Liguor Control Commissioner for the City of
Waterloo, [Hlinois (“Local Liguor Control Commissioner™), and RRR Bar, LLC d/b/a Uncle John’s
RRR Bar (“Licensee”) (together, the “Parties™).

WHERZEAS, Licensee is licensed to sell alcoholic liquor at 141 South Main Street,
Waterloo, {llinois (the “Licensed Premises”), pursuant to Class A Liguor License No. 20, effective
July 1, 2021 and expiring on June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, on various dates betweén September 12, 2021 and May 23, 2022, Licensee’s
mermbers, managers, agents, and/or employees were issued various citations and notices relevant
to alleged violations of the Liquor Control Act of 1934, 235 ILCS 5/1-1 et seq., and the City of
Waterloo, IHinois’ Code of Ordinances;

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2022, the Local Liquor Control Commissioner issued a Notice
of Hearing and Examination Under Oath to Licensee (“Notice™), a copy of which is attached
hereto, marked as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, a hearing on the aforementiorned Notice was set to be held on June 390, 2022
at 2:00 p.m. at the Waterloo City Hall to examine Licensee and, further, to determine whether
discipline should be imposed upon Licensee for the violations alleged therein;

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, the Parties wish to enter into this Stipulated Findings of Fact and Agreed
Order to resolve all claims raised in the Notice;

NOW THEREFORE, AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE PREMISES, the Parties
hereby stipulate and agree to the following;:

I That Licensee committed the violations atleged in enumerated paragraphs 1, 2, 4,
6, and 7 of the Notice attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. That, by agreement, the Local Liquor Contro} Commissioner is withdrawing the
allegations made in enumerated paragraphs 3 and 5 of the Notice.

3. That the Local Liquor Control Commissioner will no longer require an examination
under oath pursuant to the Notice,

4. That the Local Liquor Control Commissioner and Licensee agree to disposition of
the aforementioned violations on the terms set forth below:

A. That Licensee’s pending application for a Class A liquor license for the term
commencing July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 shali be granted.

B. That Licensee’s liquor license with the City of Waterloo shall be suspended
for a period of ten (10) days beginning 12:01 am. on July 1, 2022 and
ending at 11:59 p.m. on July 10, 2022.

C. That Licensee, its members, managers, agents, and employees shall, while
acting in said capacities on or about the Licensed Premises, henceforth
refrain from using demeaning, mocking, or insulting language, or
exhibiting other similar behavior toward the City of Waterloo, Iilinois, its

agents, and the public generally.
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D. That Licensee will ensure that its managers, agents, and employees refrain
from becoming intoxicated while acting in said capacities on the Licensed
Premises;

E. That Licensee shall henceforth comply with all federal, state and local laws,
regulations, and ordinances regarding the sale of liquor or otherwise;

F. That Licensee shall disable the front exterior speakers, refrain from
installing any other speakers not currently present on the exterior of the
Licensed Premises, and remain in compliance with local ordinances with
regard to the rear exterior patio speakers presently in place on the Licensed
Premises;

G. That in the event future issues arise by and between the Local Liquor
Control Commissioner, the City of Waterloo, and/or the Licensee, that
George Obernagel, III, as one of Licensee’s members/managers, shall
communicate with the City of Waterloo and/or the Local Liquor Control
Commissioner, and otherwise actively participate in all efforts to resolve
any concerns or disputes arising from activities upon the Licensed Premises;
and

H. That should future discipline be warranted, the violations stipulated to
herein and the resultant suspension set forth above may be considered by
the Local Liquor Control Commissioner to the same extent as if they had
resulted from a full hearing upon the merits.

SO ORDERED VIA STIPULATION, this 29th day of June, 2022.
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LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER

Dt /;

CLYPE HELLER
City of Waterloo, Illinois

LICENSE&/

RRR ar LLC
d/b/a Uncle John’s RRR Bar

Jered Gallagher, Manager

RRR Bar, LLC
d/b/a Uncle John’ RRR Bar

RRRBE, LLC &/
Gallagher Food Servic c., by
James Ga(f&ﬂhef , Manager
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BEFORF. THE LOCAL LIQUOR CONTROL, COMMISSIONER
CITY OF WATERLQO, ILLINOIS

IN RE THE MATTER OF
LIQUOR LICENSE NO. 20
ISSUED TO

RRR BAR, LLC D/B/A.
UNCLE JOHN’S RRR BAR

NOTICE OF HEARING AND EXAMINATION UNDER OATH

TO: RRR Bar, LLC d/b/a Uncle John’s RRR Bar (“Licensee”)
141 South Main Street '
Waterloo, IL 62298
You are hereby notified, pursuant to Section 5/7-5 of the Illinois Liquor Control Act and

Section 21-4-10 of the Waterloo, Illinois Code of Ordinances, and as the holder of Class A liquor

license No. 20 of the City of Waterloo, Illinois, that the undersigned shall hold a public hearing,

at 2:00 p.m. on the 27th day of June, 2022, in the Council Chambers of City Hall located at 100
West Fourth Street in the City of Waterloo, Illinois, to determine whether said liquor license should
be fined, suspended, or revoked by reason of one or more of the following acts or omissions, to

1. On or about September 12, 2021, Licensee, by and through one or more of its
officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated or knowingly
permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not limited to,

© Sections 27-1-23, 21-3-1, 21-4-1, and 21-3-18.

2. On or about May 20, 2022, Licensee, by and through one or more of its officers,
directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated or knowingly permitted
violations of the Ilinois Liquor Control Act and/or regulations promulgated

- thereunder, including, but not limited to, 235 ILCS 5/6-24a, 35 ILCS 51072, 86 IiL
Admin. Code § 460.110, 235 ILCS 5/6-6, 11 Il Admin. Code § 100.170, 11 IIL
Admin. Code § 100.255, and 235 ILCS 5/5-1.
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On or about May 22, 2022, at approximately 2:49 a.m., Licensee, by and through
one or more of its officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated
or knowingly permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not
limited to, Section 27-5-3, 21-3-18, and 21-4-1. '

On or about May 22, 2022, at approximately 9:10 a.m., Licensee, by and through
one or more of its officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated
or knowingly permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not
limited to, 27-1-23, 21-3-18, and 21-4-1.

On or about May 22, 2022, at approximately 11:38 a.m., Licensee, by and through
one or more of its officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated
or knowingly permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not
limited to, 27-1-23, 21-3-18, and 21-4-1.

On or about May 23, 2022, at approximately 1:13 p.m., Licensee, by and through
one or more of its officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated
or knowingly permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not
limited to, 27-1-23, 21-3-18, and 21-4-1.

On or about May 23, 2022, at approximately 1:36 p.m., Licensee, by and through
one or more of its officers, directors, managers, agents, and/or employees, violated
or knowingly permitted violations of the Waterloo City Code including, but not
limited to, 27-1-23, 21-3-18, and 21-4-1.

at which time you shall be given the opportunity to appear and defend against suchcharges. Please

take notice that at said hearing you may be represented by an attorney and you may call witnesses

on your own behalf.

In addition, Licensee’s managers and members are required to appear at the above date and

* time for examination under oath and 1o present Licensee’s books and records evidencimg all agents

and employees of the Licensee at the subject premises on the dates listed above for examination

pursuant to 235 ILCS 5/4-5.

%m

CL E HELLER
quuor Commissioner
City of Waterloo, Illinois
Date: June 22, 2022
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the foregoing Cltatlon and Notice of Hearing was
served upon the Licensee i.o 14 R

éCLe r\ak Secv. A .
(Personal Service or Certified Mail) % M

ture of Serving Agent™”
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